

No. 17-1093

---

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

RODNEY REED,

*Petitioner,*

v.

THE STATE OF TEXAS,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Court of Criminal Appeals of Texas

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE  
13 RETIRED JUDGES  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

JESSICA L. ELLSWORTH

*Counsel of Record*

SARAH C. MARBERG

JENNIFER A. FLEURY

SARAH BENOWICH

ANTONIO M. ELIAS

LAURA N. FERGUSON

HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP

555 Thirteenth St., N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20004

(202) 637-5600

[jessica.ellsworth@hoganlovells.com](mailto:jessica.ellsworth@hoganlovells.com)

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. POST-CONVICTION DNA TESTING STATUTES ARE BASED ON TRADITIONAL NOTIONS OF FAIRNESS AND ACCURACY INHERENT IN OUR JUSTICE SYSTEM. ....	4
II. THE DECISION BELOW EXEMPLIFIES A FAILURE TO PROVIDE PROCEDURAL DUE PROCESS TO A DEFENDANT.....	9
A. Texas’s Post-Conviction DNA Testing Statute Requires Showing Chain Of Custody, Not Non-Contamination.....	9
B. Fair Administration Of The Death Penalty Requires Subjecting Defendants And The State To The Same Standards Regarding DNA Evidence. ....	12

C. Fair Administration of the Death Penalty Precludes Denying Post-Conviction DNA Testing Based On Factors Within The State's Unilateral Control. ....	16
III. STATE COURTS NEED GUIDANCE AS TO WHAT PROCEDURAL DUE PROCESS REQUIRES WITH RESPECT TO POST-CONVICTION DNA TESTING STATUTES. ....	20
CONCLUSION .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

**CASES:**

<i>Arizona v. Youngblood</i> , 488 U.S. 51 (1988) .....	18
<i>Coffin v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 432 (1895) .....	3
<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977) .....	8
<i>Commonwealth v. Lyons</i> , 51 N.E.3d 476 (Mass. App. Ct. 2016) .....	14
<i>Cooper v. Oklahoma</i> , 517 U.S. 348 (1996) .....	23
<i>Deck v. Missouri</i> , 544 U.S. 622 (2005) .....	24
<i>District Attorney’s Office for Third Judicial District v. Osborne</i> , 557 U.S. 52 (2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dossett v. State</i> , 216 S.W.3d 7 (Tex. Crim. App. 2006) .....	13, 14
<i>Druery v. State</i> , 225 S.W.3d 491 (Tex. Crim. App. 2007) .....	13
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982) .....	12
<i>Ex Parte Elizondo</i> , 947 S.W.2d 202 (Tex. Crim. App. 1996) .....	8
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1991) .....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>Holmes v. Honorable Court of Appeals for the Third Dist., 885 S.W.2d 389 (Tex. Crim. App. 1994)</i> .....	8
<i>In re Davis, 130 S. Ct. 1 (2009)</i> .....	7
<i>In re Winship, 397 U.S. 358 (1970) (Harlan, J., concurring)</i> .....	5
<i>Lovitt v. Warden, 585 S.E.2d 801 (Va. 2003)</i> .....	19
<i>Medina v. California, 505 U.S. 437 (1992)</i> .....	23
<i>Nelson v. Colorado, 137 S. Ct. 1249 (2017)</i> .....	22
<i>Newton v. City of New York, 681 F. Supp. 2d 473 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)</i> .....	18
<i>Newton v. City of New York, 779 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2015)</i> .....	16
<i>Patterson v. New York, 432 U.S. 197 (1977)</i> .....	23
<i>People v. Noble, No. 1-11-3548, 2012 WL 6861355 (Ill. App. Ct. Dec. 21, 2012)</i> .....	14
<i>People v. Perez, 59 N.E.3d 891 (Ill. App. Ct. 2016)</i> .....	14, 15
<i>People v. Travis, 329 Ill. App. 3d 280 (2002)</i> .....	14
<i>Schlup v. Delo, 513 U.S. 298 (1995)</i> .....	4
<i>State v. Pratt, 842 N.W.2d 800 (Neb. 2014)</i> .....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Fasano</i> , 577 F.3d 572 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	15, 16, 18
<b>STATUTES:</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 3600(a)(4) .....	15
Act of Aug. 2, 1994, ch. 737, 1994 N.Y. Laws 3709 (codified at N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law Ann. § 440.30(1-a) (West)) .....	6
Act of May 9, 1997, Pub. Act. No. 90- 141, 1997 Ill. Laws 2461 (codified at 725 Ill. Comp. Stats., ch. 725, § 5/116-3(a) (West)) .....	6
Alaska Stat. § 12.72.020(b)(2) .....	21
Alaska Stat. § 12.72.010(4) .....	21
Ala. Code § 15-18-200(d) .....	20
Ala. Code § 15-18-200(f)(1)(b) .....	20
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 38.43 .....	17
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 38.43(b) .....	17
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 38.43(c)(1) .....	17
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 38.43(c)(2) .....	17
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 38.43(d) .....	19
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 38.43(i) .....	6
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 64.01(a-1) .....	9
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 64.01(b) .....	9, 10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 64.03(a) .....	10, 11
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 64.03(a)(i)(A)(ii) .....	11, 12, 13
Va. Code Ann. § 19.2-270.4:1(E) (2008) .....	19
<b>RULE:</b>	
Tex. R. Evid. 901(a) .....	13
<b>LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL:</b>	
House Research Org., Bill Analysis, Tex. S.B. 3 (Mar. 21, 2001) .....	7, 11
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</b>	
2 William Blackstone, Commentaries .....	3
Justin Brooks & Alexander Simpson, <i>Blood Sugar Sex Magik: A Review of Postconviction DNA Testing Statutes and Legislative Recommendations</i> , 59 Drake. L. Rev. 799 (2011) .....	19
<i>Exonerate the Innocent</i> , Innocence Project .....	6
Daryl E. Harris, <i>By Any Means Necessary: Evaluating the Effectiveness of Texas' DNA Testing Law in the Adjudication of Free- Standing Claims of Actual Innocence</i> , 6 Scholar 121(2003).....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
Cynthia E. Jones, <i>Evidence Destroyed, Innocence Lost: The Preservation of Biological Evidence Under Innocence Protection Statutes</i> , 42 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 1239 (2005) .....	6
Paige Kaneb, <i>Innocence Presumed: A New Analysis of Innocence As A Constitutional Claim</i> , 50 Cal. W. L. Rev. 171 (2014) .....	7
John M. Leventhal, <i>A Survey of Federal and State Courts' Approaches to a Constitutional Right of Actual Innocence: Is There a Need for a State Constitutional Right in New York in the Aftermath of CPL § 440.10(G-1)?</i> , 76 Alb. L. Rev. 1453 (2013) .....	7
Kristen McIntyre, <i>A Prisoner's Right to Access DNA Evidence to Prove His Innocence: Post-Osborne Options</i> , 17 Tex. Wesleyan L. Rev. 565 (2011) .....	5
JH Dingfelder Stone, <i>Facing the Uncomfortable Truth: The Illogic of Post-Conviction DNA Testing for Individuals Who Pleaded Guilty</i> , 45 U.S.F. L. Rev. 47 (2010) .....	6
Roland AH van Oorschot et al., <i>Forensic trace DNA: a review</i> , Investigative Genetics (2010) .....	5
